

Court No. - 83

Case :- JAIL APPEAL No. - 78 of 2023

Appellant :- Mahesh Singh

Respondent :- C.B.I.(A.C.B.)

Counsel for Appellant :- Dhiraj Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- A.S.G.I., Sanjay Kumar Yadav

Hon'ble Sanjay Kumar Pachori, J.

Sri Kushal Singh, Amicus Curiae appearing for the appellant and Sri Gyan Prakash, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Sri Sanjay Kumar Yadav, learned counsel appearing for C.B.I. are present.

Office is directed to provide copy of this appeal to learned counsel for C.B.I. as per Rules.

Summon the original record.

Put up on 13.09.2023 as a fresh for admission.

In the meantime, counter affidavit, if any, may be filed.

Learned counsel appearing for C.B.I. will seek instruction with regard to criminal antecedent of the appellant.

Order Date :- 3.8.2023

MAA/-